
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 31 July 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LH2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: James Welbourn   Direct Dial: 0115 876 3288 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015. 
 

3 - 6 

4  BRIDGE ESTATE DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance. 
 

7 - 40 

5  PRE CONSTRUCTION FEES - UNITS 22-24 WHITEMOOR COURT, 
NUTHALL ROAD  
Report of Interim Director Strategic Asset and Property Management. 
 

41 - 44 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

7  PRE CONSTRUCTION FEES - UNITS 22-24 WHITEMOOR COURT, 
NUTHALL ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDICES  

45 - 48 

Public Document Pack



 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 June 2015 from 14.02 - 14.30 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Collins-
Burgess 
Richard Cox 
Barry Dryden 
Malcolm Townroe 
James Welbourn 
 
44  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins was appointed as Vice-chair. 
 
45  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
 
46  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
47  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 27 February 2015 were approved. 
 
48  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

 
Richard Cox, Senior Estates Surveyor presented the Bridge Estate Property Portfolio 
update.  The following points were highlighted: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Trusts and Charities Committee - 12.06.15 

2 

(a) all tenants at Whitemoor Court are now contracted, so that copies of insurance 
documentation are received.  Both contents, and building cover is required, 
and Nottingham City Council have a Quality Surveyor who will advise of the 
correct cover value; 

 
(b) a Service Level Agreement is in place with the Highways department at 

Nottingham City Council over the structure of Trent Bridge.  Councillors 
requested more clarity on the agreements in place; 

 
(c) the toilets on the City side of the Trent Bridge are not within the Bridge 

Estate’s portfolio, and are held by the Chamber Estate; 
 
RESOLVED TO: 
 
(1) note the report; 
 
(2) arrange a tour of the properties within the Bridge Estate’s remit, as well 

as providing a breakdown of the properties in the portfolio; 
 
(3) bring an update report on recovery of monies at Units 22-24 Whitemoor 

Court to the next meeting; 
 
49  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED TO meet on the following dates at 2pm: 
 
31 July 2015 
11 September 2015 
27 November 2015 
29 January 2016 
18 March 2016; 
 
50  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 
 
51  EXTENSION OF LEASE 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director for Strategic Asset and 
Property Management. 
 
RESOLVED TO approve the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: contained within the report. 
 
Other options considered: contained within the report. 

Page 4



Trusts and Charities Committee - 12.06.15 

3 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Trust and Charities Committee – 31 July 2015 
   

 Title of paper: BRIDGE ESTATE – 14/15 Draft Financial Statements 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Director of Strategic Finance 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Tom Straw, Finance Manager – Capital 
Email: thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Telephone: 0115 8763659 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The Bridge Estate is a registered charity and an Annual Report, including prescribed financial 
statements, are required by the Charities Commission.  The City Council is the sole trustee for the 
Bridge Estate charity. 
 
This report, therefore, sets out the Bridge Estate draft financial position at 31st March 2015 and 
these accounts are now being independently audited.  A further report will be brought back to this 
committee following the completion of this audit. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Committee to consider the report and financial statements and make notes or comments as 
appropriate. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
There is a statutory requirement for all registered charities to produce an Annual Report, 
and for that report to be audited and submitted to the Charity Commission.  The Bridge 
Estate submission for 2014/15 is required prior to 31 January 2016, following the final 
approval by the trustees.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Bridge Estate Trust is a registered charity and the City Council is the sole Trustee. 
The members of the Trust and Charities Committee are appointed by the Council to fulfil 
the Trustee’s responsibilities and must, therefore, ensure that appropriate accounting 
records and a system of internal financial control are maintained. The Committee is also 
responsible for ensuring that the annual report and financial statements give a true and fair 
view of the Bridge Estate’s financial position, these having been prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of United Kingdom Accounting Standards (UK GAAP) and the 
Charities Act 2011. 
 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the draft Annual Report and financial statements for 
2014/15 and no other options are available. 
 
 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 

The 2014/2015 draft Annual Report is included at Appendix 1 and the key points are 
summarised below: 

 

 Incoming Resources 2014/15: £2.037m (2013/14: £1.999m),  
The largest in-year movement was an increase in rental income of £0.063m. 

 
o The surplus paid to Nottingham City Council 2014/15: £1.504m (2013/14: 

£1.440m) 
 

 Resources Expended 2014/15: £1.958m (2013/14: £1.987m) 
 

 Reserves 
o Unrestricted funds increased by £0.019m during 2014/15. 
o Endowment funds increased by £1.228m during 2014/15, largely 
reflecting the increase in the value of fixed assets. 
 

 Fixed Assets total value 2014/15: £29.957m (2013/14: £28.906m) 
This increase is primarily due to property revaluations, which increased the 
value of Investment Property by £1.051m. 

 

 Current Assets 2014/15: £4.709m (2013/14: £4.193m) 
The balance of cash held increased in 2014/15 by £3.095m and this was 
offset by a reduction in short-term debtors of £2.579m.  

 

 Current Liabilities: 2014/15: £2.986m  (2013/14: £2.470) 
This movement arises as a result of a change in short-term creditors.   

 
These movements combine to create an insignificant net movement in the Bridge 
Estate’s Net Current Asset position.   

 
 
 

 Page 8



 

5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
 ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
 IMPLICATIONS) 
 

None. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 Has the equality impact been assessed?  

 Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions)  
 No           □ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

 
 Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA. 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
Draft Financial Accounts 

 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 



 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2012  

 Charities Act 2011  

 The Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008  

 Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting by Charities (the Charities SORP) 
issued in 1995 and revised October 2005  

 
 

X 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Bridge Estate Annual Report 2014/15                                                        

 
 

BRIDGE ESTATE 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT  
Annual Report  

for the year ended 31 March 2015  
 
 

Registered Charity Number 220716 
 
 
 

Page 1 

Page 11



 

 

Bridge Estate Annual Report 2014/15 

 
CONTENTS 
 
 
Page  Details 
 
 
3   Reference and Administration Details 
 
4-6  Structure, Governance and Management 
 
7-10  Objectives and Activities 
 
11  Activities and Achievements 
 
12  Financial Review 
 
13-14  Plans for future periods 
 
15   The Financial Statements 
 
16  Responsibilities of the Trustee  
 
17  Adoption of Annual Report and Financial Statements 
 
18-19  Statement of Financial Activities 
 
20  Balance Sheet 
 
21-28  Notes to the Accounts 
 
29  Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Woolsthorpe Close (Front)

Page 2 

Page 12



 

 

Bridge Estate Annual Report 2014/15 

 
REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 

Charity Name  Bridge Estate 
      

Charity Number    220716 
      
Registered Address    Nottingham City Council 
    Loxley House 
    Station Street 
    Nottingham 
    NG2 3NG 
      

Charity’s Trustee  
Councillors of Nottingham City Council (Listed on pag-
es 4-5) 

      
Day to Day Management    Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
    Loxley House 
    Station Street 
    Notti
[...]
him Councillor Steel 

Councillor Jenkins Councillor Trimble 

Councillor Johnson Councillor Unczur 

Councillor Jones Councillor Urquhart 

Councillor G Khan Councillor Watson 

Councillor N Khan Councillor Webster 

Councillor Klein Councillor Wildgust 

 Councillor Wood 

Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair)   

Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 

Councillor Glyn Jenkins 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 

Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Timothy Spencer 

Councillor Roger Steel 

Councillor Sam Webster 

Page 15



 

 

Bridge Estate Annual Report 2014/15 

Induction and training of Trusts and Charities Comm ittee 
Following appointment, councillors are invited to attend an induction which includes training on their 
role and responsibilities on behalf of the Trustee, with particular regard to the public benefit 
requirement. The historical background, policies and procedures of Bridge Estate are also covered 
and the councillors receive copies of Charity Commission published guidance.  
 
Organisational structure of the charity 
Bridge Estate is a charity of which NCC is the sole trustee.  
 
All transactions relating to the Bridge Estate are subject to the same Financial Regulations and 
procedures as those relating to land and property held by NCC. The Annual Report and Financial 
Statements are reported to and approved by Councillors of the Trusts and Charities Committee each 
year. 
 
Risk Management 
The Bridge Estate adopts the NCC’s Risk Management Policy, tailored as appropriate for the Trust. 
The Trustee is committed to a programme of risk management to protect the Charity’s assets.  A  
Risk Register is held which identifies the key risks and the measures in place to mitigate such risks. 
Procedures are also in place to ensure that appropriate advice and support is provided to Trusts and 
Charities Committee as and when required. 
 

Page 6 

Page 16



 

 

Bridge Estate Annual Report 2014/15 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
 
[...]
to report to you if, in 
our opinion: 
 
the information given in the Trustee’s Annual Report is inconsistent in any material respect with the financial statements; or 
 
sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or 
 
the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
 
we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
 
 
 
Rogers Spencer 
Statutory Auditor  
 
Date……………………………                                                                                                               Newstead House 
    Pelham Road 
                                                                                                                                                               Nottingham 
                                                                                                                                                               NG5 1AP 
Rogers Spencer is eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Trusts and Charities Committee – 31 July 2015 
   

 Title of paper: Pre- Construction Fees – Units 22-24 Whitemoor Court, Nuthall Road 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Kevin Shutter – Interim Director 
Strategic Asset and Property 
Management 

Wards affected: 
Leen Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Richard Cox, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Email: richard.cox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Georgina Lewis, Finance Analyst 
Malcolm Townroe, Head of Legal Services 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

15 July 2015 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Units 22-24 Whitemoor Court were badly damaged following a fire. To enable the units to be 
reinstated it is necessary to incur costs in obtaining architectural services, a structural conditions 
survey and ecology/bat surveys prior to obtaining a price for the construction contract. 
The report seeks approval to this. Once the work has been completed the units will be let to 
produce a rental income and to provide good quality accommodation for businesses. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve expenditure on architectural, structural and surveying fees, as set out in the 
exempt appendix, to enable the preparation of tender documentation for the reinstatement of 
Units 22-24 Whitemoor Court; 
 

2 To authorise the Interim Director Strategic Asset and Property Management to proceed with 
the project and report back to a subsequent Trust and Charities Committee meeting to seek 
consent to proceed with the work on the basis of the offered price 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 41

Agenda Item 5



1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Units 22-24 Whitemoor Court are currently vacant and incapable of occupation due to fire 
damage. To proceed with their reinstatement it is first necessary to carry out pre-
construction architectural, structural and surveying work to enable the tender 
documentation to be completed and a quote obtained for the work. When the work is 
carried out the three units, when let, should produce an income of approximately £75,000 
per annum 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
Bridge Estate owns the freehold of Units 21-29 White
[...]
7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 BRIDGE ESTATE DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	DRAFTBridgeAnnualReport1415

	5 PRE CONSTRUCTION FEES - UNITS 22-24 WHITEMOOR COURT, NUTHALL ROAD
	7 PRE CONSTRUCTION FEES - UNITS 22-24 WHITEMOOR COURT, NUTHALL ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDICES
	Enc. 2 for Pre Construction Fees - Units 22-24 Whitemoor Court, Nuthall Road




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 31 July 2015 from 14.04 - 14.32 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Patience Ifediora 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor David Smith 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Simon Peters - Head of Property Investment 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager 
Malcolm Townroe - Head of Legal Services 
Phil Wye  - Constitutional Services Officer  
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carole Jones (leave) 
Councillor David Smith (other council business) 
Richard Cox 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2015 were confirmed as an accurate 
record. 
 
12  BRIDGE ESTATE DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, presented the draft annual financial 
statement for 2014/15 to the committee, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the surplus paid to Nottingham City Council for 2014/15 was £1.504m; 

 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 31.07.15 

2 

(b) endowment funds increased by £1.228m during 2014/15, largely reflecting the 
increase in the value of fixed assets; 
 

(c) a final version of the financial statement will be brought to the Trusts and Charities 
Committee later in the year. 

 
The following responses were given in answer to questions from the committee: 
 
(d) work at Carrington Street and Unity Square is already advanced and would not be 

suitable for funds from the Bridge Estate; 
 

(e) future focus of the Bridge Estate will be in receiving regular and increasing 
income from the smaller number of high-quality properties that it has retained; 
 

(f) ringfencing Bridge Estate funds for investment in new property at this time would 
have a knock-on effect to other council services. However this should be more 
possible in the future. As an alternative, money can be borrowed to fund 
investments where a good return would be ensured; 
 

(g) the Central College site on Maid Marion Way would be unsuitable for the Bridge 
Estate as it is more involved with refurbishing existing property than developing 
new property. However, the new college site near Broadmarsh will have a knock-
on positive effect for the whole area, including the Bridge Estate property on Lister 
Gate. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report 
 
13  PRE CONSTRUCTION FEES - UNITS 22-24 WHITEMOOR COURT, 

NUTHALL ROAD 
 

Simon Peters, Head of Property Investment, presented the report seeking approval to 
enable the reinstatement of units 22-24 Whitemoor Court following fire damage. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve expenditure on architectural, structural and surveying fees to 

enable the preparation of tender documentation for the reinstatement of 
Units 22-24 Whitemoor Court; 
 

(2) authorise the Interim Director Strategic Asset and Property Management to 
proceed with the project and report back to a subsequent Trust and 
Charities Committee meeting to seek consent to proceed with the work on 
the basis of the offered price. 

 
14  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The committee decided to exclude the public during consideration of the next agenda 
item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 31.07.15 

3 

15  PRE CONSTRUCTION FEES - UNITS 22-24 WHITEMOOR COURT, 
NUTHALL ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 
The committee considered the exempt appendix to the Interim Director of Strategic 
Asset and Property Management’s report and noted its content. 
 


